| 1  | STATE OF NEVADA  |       |
|----|--|-------|
| 2  | BEFORE THE NEVADA GAMING COMMISSION  |       |
| 3  | **   | *     |
| 4  | In the Matter of Nonrestricted<br>Agenda Item #01-02-21                                |       |
| 5  | N20-0545   |       |
| 6  | Re: MASH3 SEPARATE PROPERTY<br>TRUST   |       |
| 7  | (29.55% of GameCo HoldCo, Inc.)<br>731 PILOT RD STE C                                  | ORDER |
| 8  | LAS VEGAS, NV 89119  | ORDER |
| 9  | BLAINE JOSHUA GOLDMAN<br>Trustee/Beneficiary   |       |
| 10 | APPLICATION FOR FINDING OF   |       |
| 11 | SUITABILITY AS A TRUSTEE AND<br>BENEFICIARY  |       |
| 12 | Re: GAMECO HOLDCO, INC.  |       |
| 13 | (100% of GameCo LLC)<br>731 PILOT RD STE C   |       |
| 14 | LAS VEGAS, NV 89119  |       |
| 15 | BLAINE JOSHUA GOLDMAN<br>Chief Executive Officer/Director                              |       |
| 16 | APPLICATION FOR FINDING OF   |       |
| 17 | SUITABILITY AS AN OFFICER<br>AND DIRECTOR  |       |
| 18 | Re: GAMECO LLC   |       |
| 19 | 731 PILOT RD STE C<br>LAS VEGAS, NV 89119  |       |
| 20 | BLAINE JOSHUA GOLDMAN  |       |
| 21 | Manager/Chief Executive Officer/<br>President/Secretary                                |       |
| 22 | APPLICATION FOR LICENSURE  |       |
| 23 | AS A MANAGER AND KEY<br>EXECUTIVE  |       |
| 24 |  |       |
| 25 | This matter having come before the Nevada Gaming Control Board (Board) during          |       |
| 26 | its hearing on February 3, 2021, in Las Vegas, Nevada, and before the Nevada Gaming    |       |
| 27 | Commission (Commission) during its hearing on February 18, 2021, in Las Vegas, Nevada, |       |
| 28 |  |       |

on the above-captioned Applications, with BLAINE JOSHUA GOLDMAN having appeared at both hearings with counsel Sonia Church Vermeys, Esq.;

AND WHEREAS at its hearing on February 3, 2021, the Board issued a recommendation of approval to the Commission of BLAINE JOSHUA GOLDMAN'S applications with a limitation to expire at midnight of the February 2022 Commission meeting on the day the item is heard;

AND WHEREAS the Commission having received and reviewed all information relative thereto, determined that BLAINE JOSHUA GOLDMAN failed to satisfy the burden of proving his qualifications to be found suitable as a Trustee and Beneficiary of MASH3 SEPARATE PROPERTY TRUST and an Officer and Director of GAMECO HOLDCO, INC. and licensed as a Manager and Key Executive of GAMECO LLC as required by NRS 463.170(1). Specifically, the Commission having found that based on BLAINE JOSHUA GOLDMAN'S past business dealings and actions while positioned as Chief Executive Officer of another company, and his lack of candor, production of misleading information, omissions and failure to disclose information in his dealings with the Board and Commission, has failed to prove himself to be a person of good character, honesty, and integrity as required by NRS 463.170(2)(a).

Consequently, good cause appearing:

IT IS HEREBY ORDERED, in a 4 – 1 vote, that the applications for finding of suitability and licensure of BLAINE JOSHUA GOLDMAN, are DENIED.

DATED this <u>25th</u> day of FEBRUARY, 2021.

NEVADA GAMING COMMISSION John T. Moran Jr. JOHN T. MORAN JR., Chairman

Submitted by:

By:

AARON D. FORD

Attorney General

TIFFANY E. BREINIG

**Deputy Attorney General** 

1

 $\mathbf{2}$ 

3

4

 $\mathbf{5}$ 

6

7

8

9

10

11